

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADALBERTO FRICKSON PALACIOS-SOLIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARTIN A. FEIGENBAUM
P.O. Box 545960
Surfside, FL 33154

VINCENT LEVY
Counsel of Record
DANIEL M. SULLIVAN
GREGORY DUBINSKY
EVAN H. STEIN
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
vlevy@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Petitioner

295487



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
RELATED PROCEEDINGSii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
 I. Factual Background2
 II. Procedural Background.....3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION8
 I. The Question Presented Has Divided The U.S.
 Courts of Appeals and State Courts.8
 II. The Question Presented Is Important. 11
 III. There Are No Vehicle Problems. 12
 IV. The Decision Below Was Incorrect. 14
CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A

Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit, Dated January 30, 20201a

Appendix B

Excerpts of Transcripts of the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Florida, Dated
September 25, 201797a

Appendix C

Excerpts of Transcripts of the United States District
Court for the Southern District of Florida, Dated
July 17, 2017103a

Appendix D

Order of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida, Dated July 14,
2017107a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akard v. State</i> , 924 N.E.2d 202 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	10
<i>Akard v. State</i> , 937 N.E.2d 811 (Ind. 2010).....	10
<i>Barham v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Blackburn v. Foltz</i> , 828 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	6
<i>Combs v. Coyle</i> , 205 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982).....	7, 9
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	8
<i>Hartigan v. Commonwealth</i> , 522 S.E.2d 406 (Va. 1999).....	10, 15

<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	14
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	12
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	12, 16
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 467 (1966)	7, 8
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	14
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Stefanou</i> , 831 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	5
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	13
<i>People v. Tom</i> , 331 P.3d 303 (Cal. 2014)	10
<i>Salinas v. Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 178 (2013)	6, 10, 11
<i>Skunkcap v. Idaho</i> , 2016 WL 5746355 (D. Idaho Sept. 30, 2016)	11

<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 373 P.3d 781 (Kan. 2016).....	9
<i>State v. Graves</i> , 27 S.W.3d 806 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000).....	10
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 876 N.W.2d 1 (Neb. Ct. App. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Cabezas-Montano</i> , 949 F.3d 567 (11th Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>United States v. Cornwell</i> , 418 F. App'x 224 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 408 F.3d 1102 (8th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Jaramillo Baque</i> , 754 F. App'x 911 (11th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 2014 WL 950025 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 721 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	9, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Nunez-Rios</i> , 622 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1980)	16

<i>United States v. Oplinger</i> , 150 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 200 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Vick v. Lockhart</i> , 952 F.2d 999 (8th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Watts v. Indiana</i> , 338 U.S. 49 (1949).....	12
<i>Wilchcombe v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2265 (2017).....	14
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Maritime Drug Law Enforcement Act (“MDLEA”), 46 U.S.C. §§ 70501–70508	2, 3
